[Chap.

"Section 8. Board may revoke licenses.—The Board may revoke any license obtained through error or fraud, or if the licensee is shown to be incompetent, and for a wilful violation of any of its rules and regulations, or of local ordinances applicable to such work, or of this Act, or for knowingly aiding or abetting one to do, plumbing work who is not properly licensed, or the employing by a master plumber of an unlicensed person to do plumbing work in places where licenses are required. The licensee shall have notice in writing, enumerating the charges, and be entitled to a hearing by the Board upon at least five days' notice, with the right to produce testimony. The Board may appoint, in writing, any competent person to take testimony, who shall have power to administer oaths, issue subpoenas and compel the attendance of witnesses. The decision of the Board shall be based on the testimony and records. One year from the date of revocations application may be made for a new license."

Section 7. Law amended.—That Chapter 349, Session Laws of 1933, Section 11, be amended to read as follows:

"Section 11. Application of act.—The provisions of this Act which require state licenses to engage in the work or business of plumbing and the provisions which provide for the examination of applicants for such licenses shall only apply in cities, villages, or boroughs having a population of 5,000 or more."

Section 8. Law amended.—That Chapter 349, Session Laws of 1933, be amended by adding a new section to read as follows:

"Section 12. Provisions' severable.—A judicial determination that any section, paragraph, provision, clause or phrase of this Act is unconstitutional shall not in any way affect the constitutionality of any other section, paragraph, provision, clause or phrase thereof."

Approved April 23, 1937.

CHAPTER 371—H. F. No. 968

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 6152 and Section 6158, Subsection (e), an act relating to noxious weeds and weed inspectors.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

"Section 1. Law amended. That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 6152 be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:" "Section 6152. Definitions.—In this act unless the context otherwise requires the expression.

(a) "Municipality" means a city, village or borough.

(b) "Non-resident lands" shall refer to all lands which are unoccupied, and the owner of which does not reside within the county.

(c) "Resident lands" shall refer to all lands which are occupied or which are owned by persons resident within the county.

(d) "Noxious weeds" means the annual, biennial and perennial plants herein named under classes I and II and such other plants as are or may be injurious to public health, public roads or crops.

(e) "Commissioner" means commissioner of agriculture.

(f) "Otherwise destroy" has referencé to killing weed plants above the surface of the ground."

CLASS I

COMMON NAME

Perennial sow thistle Leafy spurge Toad-flax (Butter and Eggs) Canada Thistle Oxeye (white) Daisy Dodders Common Barberry Horse Nettle Austrian Field Cress Creeping Jennie Perennial Pepper Grass Sheep Sorrel Quack Grass

BOTANICAL NAME .

Sonchus arbensis L. Euphorbia esula L. Linaria vulgaris Hill Carduus arvensis L. Chrysanthemum leucanthemum L. Cuscuta Sps. Berberis vulgaris L. Solanum carolinense L. Roripa austriaca Convolvulus arvensis L. Lepedium draba L. Rumex acetosella Agropyron repens L.

CLASS II

COMMON NAME

Blue Lettuce False Flax Wild (common) Mustard Tumbling Mustard Hare's Ear Mustard French (stink) Weed Curled (yellow or sour) Dock

BOTANICAL NAME

Lactuca pulchella P. Camelina sativa L. Brassica arvensis L. Sisymbrium altissimum L. Conringia orientalis L. Thlaspi arvense L. Rumex orispus L. 525

CLASS II-Continued

COMMON NAME

BOTANICAL NAME

Burdock Cockle Bur Giant Ragweed Common Ragweed Wild (pea) Vetch Buckhorn (Plantain) Annual Sow Thistle Spiny Sow Thistle Russian Thistle Prickly Night Shade Hedge Buckwheat Wild Buckwheat Morning Glory Graveyard Spurge Lady's Thumb Wild Barley Darnel Cheat Sand Bur Purple Cockle Sticky Cockle Bladder Campion Smart Weeds California Puncture Vine Hoary Alyssum Wild Oats

Actium minus Schk. Xanthium Sps. L. Ambrosia trifida L. Ambrosia artemiisifolia L. Vicia angustifolia L. Plantago lanceolata L. Sonchus oleraceus L. Sonchus asper L. Salsola kali (var) tragus L. Solanum rostratum L. Polygonum scandens L. Polgonum convolvulus L. Convolvulus arvensis L. Suphorbia cyparissias L. Polygonum persicaria Hordium jubatum L. Lolium temulentum L. Bromus secalinus L. Cenchrus tribuloides L. Agrostemma githago L. Silene noctiflora L. Silene latiflora B. and R. Polygonum Spp. Tribulus terestis Berteroa incana D. C. Avens Spp. L."

"That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 6158, Subsection (e) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 6158. Dates of employment of weed inspectors.— (e) Except as herein otherwise provided, in all municipalities and in all townships the duration of employment of the weed inspector shall extend between the dates of May fifteenth and October fifteenth of each year. Except that the Commissioner, for the purpose of preventing the moving of seeds, feeds, forage and grains from lands infested with the primary noxious weeds, along public roads and to other farm lands, may either on his own initiative or upon request, extend the length of the period herein defined, in any county by directing that the work shall be continued later than the said October 15th or/and earlier than the said May 15th and the weed inspector shall thereafter act as the commissioner may direct."

Approved April 23, 1937.

[Chap.